OP \$90.00 4987083

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM629468

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| INTERWEST SAFETY SUPPLY, LLC | | 03/01/2021 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NBH Capital Finance, a division of NBH Bank | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | treet Address: 7800 E. Orchard Road, Suite 300 | |
| City: | Greenwood Village | |
| State/Country: | COLORADO | |
| Postal Code: | Postal Code: 80111 | |
| Entity Type: | ntity Type: Chartered Bank: COLORADO | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4987083 | INTERWEST SAFETY SUPPLY |
| Registration Number: | 4987084 | IW |
| Registration Number: | 6262995 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (303) 292-7856

Email: micah.halverson@kutakrock.com

Correspondent Name: Micah Halverson

Address Line 1: 1801 California Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 2: Kutak Rock LLP

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1335715 TM |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Micah Halverson |
| SIGNATURE: | /Micah Halverson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/03/2021 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Executed - NBH Interwest - Trademark Security Agreement 4814-2925-9742 4812-0534-0638

v.1#page1.tif

source=Executed - NBH Interwest - Trademark Security Agreement 4814-2925-9742 4812-0534-0638 v.1#page2.tif

source=Executed - NBH Interwest - Trademark Security Agreement 4814-2925-9742 4812-0534-0638 v.1#page3.tif

source=Executed - NBH Interwest - Trademark Security Agreement 4814-2925-9742 4812-0534-0638 v.1#page4.tif

source=Executed - NBH Interwest - Trademark Security Agreement 4814-2925-9742 4812-0534-0638 v.1#page5.tif

source=Executed - NBH Interwest - Trademark Security Agreement 4814-2925-9742 4812-0534-0638 v.1#page6.tif

source=Executed - NBH Interwest - Trademark Security Agreement 4814-2925-9742 4812-0534-0638 v.1#page7.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Trademarks, Trademark Registrations, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses)

THIS AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of March 1, 2021, is made by **INTERWEST SAFETY SUPPLY, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of NBH Capital Finance, a division of NBH Bank, a Colorado state-chartered bank (together with its successors and permitted assigns, "<u>Bank</u>").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2021 (as amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among Grantor and Bank, among others, Bank has agreed to make extensions of credit to Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to the Credit Agreement pursuant to which Grantor agreed execute and deliver this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce Bank to its extensions of credit to Borrower thereunder, Grantor hereby agrees with Bank as follows:

- **Section 1. Defined Terms**. All capitalized terms contained in this Agreement (and which are not otherwise specifically defined herein) shall have the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement. All terms contained in this Agreement (and which are not otherwise specifically defined herein or in the Credit Agreement) shall have the meanings provided in the UCC to the extent the same are used or defined therein. However, if a term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC differently than in another Article of the UCC, then such term shall have the meaning specified in Article 9 of the UCC.
- **Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral**. Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to Bank and grants to Bank a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
 - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and

1

(d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

provided, however, Trademark Collateral shall exclude any Excluded Property. For purposes of this Agreement, "Excluded Property" means, collectively, (a) any permit or license or any contractual obligation of any Grantor or any Property subject to a Requirement of Law that prohibits or requires the consent of any Person (other than a Grantor or any of its Affiliates) that has not been obtained, but only to the extent and while such prohibition is not terminated or rendered unenforceable or otherwise deemed ineffective by the UCC or any other Requirement of Law and (b) any "intent to use" Trademark applications for which a statement of use has not been filed (but only until such statement is filed); provided, however, "Excluded Property" shall not include any proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements of Excluded Property (unless such proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements would otherwise constitute Excluded Property).

- **Section 3. Credit Agreement**. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank pursuant to the Credit Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- **Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable.** Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.
- **Section 5. Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- **Section 6.** Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature pages follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

INTERWEST SAFETY SUPPLY, LLC

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

NBH CAPITAL FINANCE,

a division of NBH BANK, a Colorado state-chartered bank

By:__

Name: Andrew Del Col

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

4814-2925-9742.3

Trademarks owned by Interwest Safety Supply, LLC

| Jurisdiction | Trademark | Status | Goods/Services |
|--------------|--|------------------------------|---|
| | Reg No (RN) App No (SN) | Status Date | |
| US Federal | INTERWEST SAFETY SUPPLY RN: 4987083 SN: 86779152 | Registered, June 28, 2016 | Int'l Class: 02, 05, 06, 09, 17, 19 (Int'l Class: 02) pavement marking paint (Int'l Class: 05) first aid kits; first aid kits for domestic or other non- professional use (Int'l Class: 06) non-luminous and non-mechanical metal signs; non- luminous and non-mechanical traffic signs of metal; road signs of metal; crash barriers of metal for roads; crash barriers of metal; metal barriers for pedestrian traffic control (Int'l Class: 09) safety traffic cones and bases therefor; electrical signal attenuators; reflective and illuminated clothing for safety purposes; illuminated exit signs; luminous signs (Int'l Class: 17) plastic tape used to create a visual barrier to deny access to an area (Int'l Class: 19) portable non-metal traffic barriers; portable non-metal traffic barriers in the nature of traffic barrels; portable non-metal traffic barriers in the nature of traffic barrels and bases therefor; crash barriers not of metal |
| US Federal | IW and Design RN: 4987084 SN: 86779161 | Registered, June 28, 2016 | Int'l Class: 02, 05, 06, 09, 17, 19 (Int'l Class: 02) pavement marking paint (Int'l Class: 05) first aid kits; first aid kits for domestic or other non- professional use (Int'l Class: 06) non-luminous and non-mechanical metal signs; non- luminous and non-mechanical traffic signs of metal; road signs of metal; crash barriers of metal for roads; crash barriers of metal; metal barriers for pedestrian traffic control (Int'l Class: 09) safety traffic cones and bases therefor; electrical signal attenuators; reflective and illuminated clothing for safety purposes; illuminated exit signs; luminous signs (Int'l Class: 17) plastic tape used to create a visual barrier to deny access to an area (Int'l Class: 19) portable non-metal traffic barriers; portable non-metal traffic barriers in the nature of traffic barrels; |

| Jurisdiction | Trademark Reg No (RN) App No (SN) | Status Status Date | Goods/Services |
|---------------------|---|--|--|
| | | | and bases therefor; crash barriers not of metal |
| US Federal | Design Only RN: 6262995 SN: 88832112 | Registered, February 2, 2021 | Int'l Class: 02, 06, 09, 19 (Int'l Class: 02) Pavement marking paint (Int'l Class: 06) Non-luminous and non-mechanical metal signs; road signs of metal; crash barriers of metal; Metal supports for use as outdoor post foundations (Int'l Class: 09) Safety traffic cones and replacement parts therefor; luminous signs; reflective and illuminated clothing, for the prevention of accidents (Int'l Class: 19) Portable non-metal traffic barriers in the nature of traffic barrels and replacement parts therefor; crash barriers not of metal; plastic road studs for marking out roads; non-metal posts for signs; non-metal building materials, namely, supports for use as outdoor post foundations |
| US State Arizona | DESERT HIGHWAY SIGNS RN: AZ 9051193 | Registered Last Status Received: Registered, February 20, 2018 | Int'l Class: 6, 9, 35 (Int'l Class: 6, 9, 35) production and sale of street signs |

RECORDED: 03/03/2021